
CITY OF DES MOINES CONTRACTOR 

By: 
Tim George By:  
Its City Manager Its 

21630 11th Ave. So. 
Des Moines, WA  98198 

Dated: Dated: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Assistant City Attorney 
/s/ Matthew Hutchins

CONTRACT ADDENDUM/AMENDMENT 

This is an addendum/amendment to that Contract dated July 17, 2017 as amended 
on June 3, 2021, December 30, 2021 and November 3, 2022, between the CITY OF DES 
MOINES (the “City”) and Vianair, Inc. (“Contractor”). 

Pursuant to paragraph 3 of the contract dated July 17, 2017, as amended by 
paragraph 1 of the contract December 30, 2021 contract amendment, which provides 
that the term of the contract may be extended upon written agreement of both parties, 
the term of the contract is extended through December 31, 2025. 

Any acts consistent with the authority and prior to the effective date of Contract 
are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

Except as hereby modified, all terms and conditions of said contract remain in full 
force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, four (4) identical counterparts of this Contract 
Addendum/Amendment, each of which shall be deemed an original, have been executed 
by the parties this 29 ________ day of ___________February _______, 20__.24  

02/29/2024

James K. Allerdice, Jr.
Director/Chief of Consulting Operations

108 West 13th St., Suite 105
Wilmington, DE  19801

03/05/2024


		2024-03-05T04:57:18-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




